No. 19-1023

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIE MORGAN, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT D. WHITE, JR.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

> DAVE YOST Ohio Attorney General

**Record Ohio Solicitor General MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT Chief Deputy Solicitor General SHAMS H. HIRJI Deputy Solicitor General 30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 614-466-8980 benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY1
I. The Court should deny White's cross- petition
II. White's discussion of prejudice is irrelevant to the question presented and legally incorrect
III.White's complaints about the phrasing of the question presented are misguided5
CONCLUSION6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Armienti v. United States, 234 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2000)
Briguglio v. United States, 675 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1982)
Cuyler v. Sullvian, 446 U.S. 335 (1980)
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)
Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012)passim
Reyes-Vejarano v. United States, 276 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2002)
Taylor v. United States, 985 F.2d 844 (6th Cir. 1993) (per curiam)
Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413 (2013)
United States v. De Falco, 644 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1979) (en banc)
United States v. Levy, 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994)

United States v. Montana,	
199 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 1999)	. 4
